

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, delete lines 16 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,000,000"</u>
-------------	-----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 11, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	<u>\$ 19,500,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 34,500,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 13, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 20,094,290
Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 30,094,290"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 16, delete lines 47 through 49 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	<u>\$ 9,600,086"</u>
-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 17, delete line 41 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 20, delete lines 36 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	<u>\$ 4,700,000"</u>
-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 21, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 4,450,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,450,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 8,900,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 22, delete lines 36 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 12,600,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 23, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

6 "( ) Roundabout on LA 447 and LA 1025, Planning  
 7 and Construction  
 8 (Livingston)  
 9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 10 Priority 2 \$ 500,000  
 11 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000  
 12 Total \$ 2,500,000

13 Pending submittal of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 14 39:112."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 10

16 On page 23, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 10,675,400  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 30,500,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 11

20 On page 25, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

21 "Priority 1 \$ 2,198,900  
 22 Priority 5 \$ 20,000,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 12

24 On page 27, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

25 "**09/325 ACADIANA AREA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT**  
 26 (658) Resurfacing of the Parking Lot - Crowley Behavioral  
 27 Health Clinic (Region 4), Planning and Construction  
 28 (Acadia)  
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 30 Priority 5 \$ 605,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 13

32 On page 30, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 125,000  
 34 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 On page 30, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

3	"(133)	STEAM Innovation Center, Phase 1, Planning	
4		and Construction	
5		(Acadia)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 27,850,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 15

9 On page 31, delete lines 42 through 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
11	Revenues	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 16

13 On page 33, delete lines 38 and 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 224,961
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,780,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 17

17 On page 34, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

18	"(322)	New Nursing Building, Planning and Construction	
19		(Lafourche)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 2	\$ 9,250,000
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,750,000</u>
23		Total	<u>\$ 20,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 On page 35, between lines 19 and 20 insert the following:

26	"(1510)	Athletic Academic Center, Planning and Construction	
27		(Lincoln)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
30		Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000</u>
31		Total	<u>\$ 7,500,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 19

33 On page 35, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 On page 35, delete lines 45 and 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 9,722,729
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,600,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 21

6 On page 36, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert the following:

7 "(259) Health Performance Center, Planning"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 22

9 On page 36, delete lines 10 through 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,765,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 23

12 On page 36, delete lines 17 and 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 3,907,680
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 33,195,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 24

16 On page 36, delete lines 32 and 33 in their entirety and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 450,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,550,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 25

20 On page 36, delete lines 39 and 40 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 470,000
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,830,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 26

24 On page 40, delete lines 22 and 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

25	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
27	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
28	Revenues	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>
29	Total	<u><u>\$ 10,000,000"</u></u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 27

31 On page 41, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 734,160
33	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
34	Total	<u><u>\$ 2,734,160"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 41, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 29

5 On page 41, line 47, change "2,000,000" to "1,940,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 30

7 On page 43, delete lines 12 through 15 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 31

9 On page 43, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

10 "(1551) Globalplex Road Improvements and Drainage  
 11 Between Globalplex Buildings 71 and 76,  
 12 Planning and Construction  
 13 (St. John the Baptist)  
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 15 Priority 2 \$ 500,000

16 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 17 39:112.

18 (1554) Globalplex Roadway Improvements: Parking  
 19 Area Near The Marine Security Operation Center,  
 20 Planning and Construction  
 21 (St. John the Baptist)  
 22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 23 Priority 2 \$ 275,000

24 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 25 39:112."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 32

27 On page 43, delete line 48 in its entirety and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 2,561,923  
 29 Priority 2 \$ 2,500,000  
 30 Total \$ 5,061,923"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 33

32 On page 45, line 8, delete "460,000" and insert "745,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 34

2 On page 45, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

3	"(1002) Ye Olde Country Road and Muskrat Road	
4	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
5	(Acadia)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,374,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 35

9 On page 46, delete lines 6 through 11 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 36

11 On page 47, delete lines 11 through 17 in their entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 37

13 On page 49, delete line 37 in its entirety and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 4,358,247
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
16	Total	<u>\$ 6,358,247"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 38

18 On page 50, delete lines 41 and 42 in their entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 16,090,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 39

21 On page 51, delete lines 35 through 37 in their entirety and insert the following:

22	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 19,800,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 40

24 On page 52, delete lines 45 and 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

25	"Priority 2	\$ 4,500,000
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,100,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 41

28 On page 55, delete lines 34 through 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,600,000</u>
31	Total	<u>\$ 5,100,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 42

33 On page 56, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 150,000"
----	-------------	-------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 43

2 On page 56, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "Total \$ 825,000"4 AMENDMENT NO. 44

5 On page 56, delete lines 30 through 33 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 45

7 On page 56, after line 51, insert the following:

8	"( )	Storm Damage Repair to Dock on Blind		
9		River, Planning and Construction		
10		(St. James)		
11		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
12		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>	

13 Pending submittal and approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the  
14 provisions of R.S. 39:112."15 AMENDMENT NO. 46

16 On page 57, delete lines 11 through 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

17 "Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000"18 AMENDMENT NO. 47

19 On page 59, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

20	"Priority 2		\$ 1,000,000
21	Priority 5		<u>\$ 1,725,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 48

23 On page 59, delete lines 47 and 48 in their entirety and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5		<u>\$ 278,000</u>
25	Total		<u>\$ 508,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 49

27 On page 60, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1		\$ 393,204
29	Priority 2		<u>\$ 250,000</u>
30	Total		<u>\$ 643,204"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 50

32 On page 60, line 21, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 60, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

3	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 5	\$ 3,650,000
5	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
6	Revenues	<u>\$ 2,125,000</u>
7	Total	<u><u>\$ 5,775,000"</u></u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 52

9 On page 60, delete lines 36 through 38 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,939,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 53

12 On page 61, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

13	"(1555) Pearl River Navigational Canal, Planning,	
14	Construction, and Acquisition	
15	(Washington)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000</u>

18 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
19 39:112."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 54

21 On page 63, line 21, change "Priority 2" to "Priority 5"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 55

23 On page 63, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

24 **"50/M06 AMITE**

25	(1043) Amite Governmental Complex, Planning	
26	and Construction	
27	(Tangipahoa)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 2	\$ 310,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,600,000</u>
31	Total	<u><u>\$ 2,910,000"</u></u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 56

33 On page 64, delete lines 16 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,500,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------



1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 65, between line 26 and 27, insert the following:

3 **"50/M38 CANKTON**

4 (683)	Public Health Enhancements, Planning	
5	and Construction	
6	(St. Landry)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	<u>\$ 134,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 58

10 On page 67, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

11	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 5	\$ 1,640,000
13	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
14	Revenues	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 1,740,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 59

17 On page 67, delete lines 29 through 37 in their entirety

18 AMENDMENT NO. 60

19 On page 67, delete lines 39 through 48 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 61

21 On page 68, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

22 "( )	Lala Regira Field Renovations, Planning	
23	and Construction	
24	(Ascension)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 2	<u>\$ 300,000</u>

27 Pending submittal and approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the  
 28 provisions of R.S. 39:112."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 62

30 On page 69, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

31 **"50/M85 FARMERVILLE**

32 (1367)	Lake D'Arbonne Mega Ramp, Planning	
33	and Construction	
34	(Union)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,185,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 On page 71, delete lines 41 through 46 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 64

4 On page 72, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 600,000"6 AMENDMENT NO. 65

7 On page 73, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 1,179,000

9 Priority 5 \$ 500,000"10 AMENDMENT NO. 66

11 On page 74, delete lines 27 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

12 "Priority 5 \$ 3,500,000"13 AMENDMENT NO. 67

14 On page 74, delete lines 33 through 46 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6816 On page 76, at the end of line 18, delete "145,100" and insert "645,100"17 AMENDMENT NO. 69

18 On page 77, line 47, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 2"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 70

20 On page 78, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 71

22 On page 81, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 234,196

24 Priority 5 \$ 3,500,000"25 AMENDMENT NO. 72

26 On page 82, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

27 "(1021) East Kentucky/Cedar Creek Road Intersection

28 Improvements, Planning and Construction

29 (Lincoln)

30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

31 Priority 5 \$ 1,260,000"32 AMENDMENT NO. 73

33 On page 83, delete lines 41 through 47 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 74

2 On page 87, delete lines 21 through 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 1,205,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 75

5 On page 87, line 48, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 76

7 On page 89, delete lines 37 through 42 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 77

9 On page 90, delete lines 32 through 34 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 5 \$ 10,620,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 78

12 On page 90, after line 43, insert the following:

13 **"50/N72 RIVER ROAD AFRICAN AMERICAN MUSEUM**

14 (952) River Road African American Museum,  
15 Planning and Construction  
16 (Ascension)  
17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
18 Priority 5

\$ 500,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 79

20 On page 93, delete lines 33 through 39 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 80

22 On page 94, delete line 38 in its entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 200,000  
24 Priority 5 \$ 4,000,000  
25 Total \$ 4,200,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 81

2 On page 95, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

3 **"50/NFK TERREBONNE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

4 (1384)	Maritime Manufacturing Facility,	
5	Planning and Construction	
6	(Terrebonne)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 40,000,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 42,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 82

12 On page 96, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 199,795
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,100,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 83

16 On page 96, delete lines 36 through 41 in their entirety

17 AMENDMENT NO. 84

18 On page 99, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 250,000
20	Priority 5	\$ 3,200,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 3,450,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 85

23 On page 100, line 6, change "Priority 1" to "Priority 5"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 86

25 On page 102, delete lines 31 through 38 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 87

27 On page 118, line 18, after "building" insert a comma "," and delete the remainder of the line  
28 in its entirety and insert the following:

29           "including but not limited to acquisition, renovation, and consulting expenses  
30           related to renovations, to make the building functional and monies spent on site  
31           preparation, including but not limited to the demolition and removal of the  
32           former LaBarre school in conjunction with the"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 88

34 On page 118, line 21, after "Board" and before "shall" delete "project"